
64875 Federal Register / Vol. 83, No. 242 / Tuesday, December 18, 2018 / Notices 

accordance with the Lake Thunderbird 
Efficient Use Act of 2012. 

16. Dickinson-Heart River Mutual Aid 
Corporation; Dickinson Unit, Heart 
Division; P–SMBP; North Dakota: 
Consideration of amending the long- 
term irrigation water service contract to 
modify the acres irrigated. 

Completed contract actions: 
12. Purgatoire Water Conservancy 

District, Trinidad Project, Colorado: 
Consideration of a request to amend the 
contract. Contract executed on August 9, 
2018. 

25. Keyhole Country Club; Keyhole 
Unit, P–SMBP; North Dakota: 
Consideration of renewal of contract No. 
8–07–60–WS042. Contract executed on 
June 20, 2018. 

31. Kansas Bostwick ID; Bostwick 
Division, P–SMBP; Kansas: 
Consideration of an amendment to 
contract No. 16XX630077 to reflect the 
actual annual expenditures. Contract 
executed on April 16, 2018. 

32. Bostwick ID; Bostwick Division, P– 
SMBP; Nebraska: Consideration of an 
amendment to contract No. 16XX630076 
to reflect the actual annual 
expenditures. Contract executed on 
April 30, 2018. 

33. Cody Canal ID, Shoshone Project, 
Wyoming: Consideration of an 
amendment to long-term agreement No. 
9–AB–60–00060 to extend the term for 
30 years. Contract executed on 
September 17, 2018. 

Dated: December 11, 2018. 
Karl Stock, 
Acting Director, Policy and Administration. 
[FR Doc. 2018–27329 Filed 12–17–18; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 4332–90–P 

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR 

Bureau of Reclamation 

[RR83550000, 190R5065C6, 
RX.59389832.1009676] 

Change in Discount Rate for Water 
Resources Planning 

AGENCY: Bureau of Reclamation, 
Interior. 
ACTION: Notice of change in discount 
rate. 

SUMMARY: The Bureau of Reclamation is 
announcing the interest rate to be used 
by Federal agencies in the formulation 
and evaluation of plans for water and 
related land resources is 2.875 percent 
for fiscal year 2019. 
DATES: This discount rate is to be used 
for the period October 1, 2018, through 
and including September 30, 2019. 
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Mr. 
DeShawn Woods, Bureau of 

Reclamation, Reclamation Law 
Administration Division, P.O. Box 
25007, Denver, Colorado 80225; 
telephone 303–445–2900. 

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The Water 
Resources Planning Act of 1965 and the 
Water Resources Development Act of 
1974 require an annual determination of 
a discount rate for Federal water 
resources planning. The discount rate 
for Federal water resources planning for 
fiscal year 2019 is 2.875 percent. 
Discounting is to be used to convert 
future monetary values to present 
values. 

This rate has been computed in 
accordance with Section 80(a), Public 
Law 93–251 (88 Stat. 34), and 18 CFR 
704.39, which: (1) Specify that the rate 
will be based upon the average yield 
during the preceding fiscal year on 
interest-bearing marketable securities of 
the United States which, at the time the 
computation is made, have terms of 15 
years or more remaining to maturity 
(average yield is rounded to nearest one- 
eighth percent); and (2) provide that the 
rate will not be raised or lowered more 
than one-quarter of 1 percent for any 
year. The U.S. Department of the 
Treasury calculated the specified 
average to be 2.9176 percent. This rate, 
rounded to the nearest one-eighth 
percent, is 2.875 percent, which is a 
change of less than the allowable one- 
quarter of 1 percent. Therefore, the 
fiscal year 2019 rate is 2.875 percent. 

The rate of 2.875 percent will be used 
by all Federal agencies in the 
formulation and evaluation of water and 
related land resources plans for the 
purpose of discounting future benefits 
and computing costs or otherwise 
converting benefits and costs to a 
common-time basis. 

Dated: December 11, 2018. 

Karl Stock, 
Acting Director, Policy and Administration. 
[FR Doc. 2018–27331 Filed 12–17–18; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 4332–90–P 

INTERNATIONAL TRADE 
COMMISSION 

[Investigation No. 337–TA–1065] 

Certain Mobile Electronic Devices and 
Radio Frequency and Processing 
Components Thereof; Commission 
Determination To Review in Part a 
Final Initial Determination Finding a 
Violation of Section 337; Schedule for 
Filing Written Submissions on the 
Issues Under Review and on Remedy, 
Public Interest, and Bonding; and 
Extension of the Target Date 

AGENCY: U.S. International Trade 
Commission. 
ACTION: Notice. 

SUMMARY: Notice is hereby given that 
the U.S. International Trade 
Commission (the ‘‘Commission’’) has 
determined to review in part the final 
initial determination (‘‘ID’’) of the 
administrative law judge (‘‘ALJ’’), which 
was issued on September 28, 2018. The 
Commission has determined to extend 
the target date for completion of the 
investigation to February 19, 2019. 
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Carl 
P. Bretscher, Office of the General 
Counsel, U.S. International Trade 
Commission, 500 E Street SW, 
Washington, DC 20436, telephone (202) 
205–2382. Copies of non-confidential 
documents filed in connection with this 
investigation are or will be available for 
inspection during official business 
hours (8:45 a.m. to 5:15 p.m.) in the 
Office of the Secretary, U.S. 
International Trade Commission, 500 E 
Street SW, Washington, DC 20436, 
telephone (202) 205–2000. General 
information concerning the Commission 
may also be obtained by accessing its 
internet server (https://www.usitc.gov). 
The public record for this investigation 
may be viewed on the Commission’s 
Electronic Docket Information System 
(‘‘EDIS’’) (https://edis.usitc.gov). 
Hearing-impaired persons are advised 
that information on this matter can be 
obtained by contacting the 
Commission’s TDD terminal, telephone 
(202) 205–1810. 
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: On August 
14, 2017, the Commission instituted this 
investigation based on a Complaint and 
amendment thereto filed by Qualcomm 
Incorporated of San Diego, California 
(‘‘Qualcomm’’). 82 FR 37899 (Aug. 14, 
2017). The notice of investigation 
named Apple Inc. of Cupertino, 
California (‘‘Apple’’) as Respondent. 
The Complaint alleged violations of 
Section 337 of the Tariff Act of 1930, as 
amended (19 U.S.C. 1337), by reason of 
the importation into the United States, 

VerDate Sep<11>2014 00:45 Dec 18, 2018 Jkt 247001 PO 00000 Frm 00067 Fmt 4703 Sfmt 4703 E:\FR\FM\18DEN1.SGM 18DEN1am
oz

ie
 o

n 
D

S
K

3G
D

R
08

2P
R

O
D

 w
ith

 N
O

T
IC

E
S

https://edis.usitc.gov
https://www.usitc.gov


64876 Federal Register / Vol. 83, No. 242 / Tuesday, December 18, 2018 / Notices 

sale for importation, or sale within the 
United States after importation of 
certain mobile electronic devices and 
radio frequency and processing 
components thereof that infringe one or 
more claims of U.S. Patent No. 
9,535,490 (‘‘the ’490 patent’’), U.S. 
Patent No. 8,698,558 (‘‘the ’558 patent’’), 
U.S. Patent No. 8,633,936 (‘‘the ’936 
patent’’), U.S. Patent No. 8,838,949 (‘‘the 
’949 patent’’), U.S. Patent No. 9,608,675 
(‘‘the ’675 patent’’), and U.S. Patent No. 
8,487,658 (‘‘the ’658 patent’’). The 
Office of Unfair Import Investigations 
(‘‘OUII’’) is also a party to this 
investigation. 

The following claims were voluntarily 
terminated during the course of this 
investigation: all asserted claims of the 
’658 patent, ’949 patent, and ’675 
patent; claims 1, 20–24, 26, 38, 67, and 
68 of the ’936 patent; claims 1, 6, and 
8–20 of the ’558 patent; and claims 1– 
6, 8, 10, and 16–17 of the ’490 patent. 
Comm’n Notice (July 17, 2018) (aff’g 
Order No. 43); Comm’n Notice (May 23, 
2018) (aff’g Order No. 37); Comm’n 
Notice (Apr. 6, 2018) (aff’g Order No. 
34); Comm’n Notice (Mar. 22, 2018) 
(aff’g Order No. 24); Comm’n Notice 
(Sept. 20, 2017) (aff’g Order No. 6). The 
only claims still at issue are claim 31 of 
the ’490 patent, claim 7 of the ’558 
patent, and claims 19, 25, and 27 of the 
’936 patent. 

The presiding administrative law 
judge (‘‘ALJ’’) originally set a target date 
for completion of this investigation 
within 17 months, i.e., by January 14, 
2019. Comm’n Notice (Sept. 11, 2017) 
(aff’g Order No. 3). The Commission 
subsequently agreed to extend the target 
date to January 28, 2019. Comm’n 
Notice (Sept. 26, 2018) (aff’g Order No. 
44). The Commission also extended the 
date for determining whether to review 
the subject ID to December 12, 2018. 
Comm’n Notice (Nov. 9, 2018). 

The ALJ held an evidentiary hearing 
from June 19–27, 2018. On September 
28, 2018, the ALJ issued his final initial 
determination in this investigation. The 
ALJ found a violation of Section 337 
due to infringement of the ’490 patent. 
ID at 197. The ALJ found no 
infringement and hence no violation of 
Section 337 with respect to the ’558 
patent or ’936 patent. Id. The ALJ found 
that Qualcomm satisfied the technical 
and economic prongs of the domestic 
industry requirement with respect to the 
’490 patent, but did not satisfy the 
technical prong with respect to the ’558 
patent or ’936 patent. Id. The ALJ also 
found that it was not shown by clear 
and convincing evidence that any 
asserted claim was invalid. Id. The ALJ 
further recommended that no limited 
exclusion order or cease-and-desist 

order be issued in this investigation due 
to their prospective effects on 
competitive conditions in the United 
States, national security, and other 
public interest concerns. Id. at 199–200. 
The ALJ recommended that bond be set 
at zero-percent of entered value during 
the Presidential review period, if any. 
Id. at 201. 

Apple and Qualcomm filed their 
respective petitions for review on 
October 15, 2018. The parties, including 
OUII, filed their respective responses to 
the petitions on October 23, 2018. The 
Commission has also received a number 
of public interest statements from third 
parties, including Intel Corporation; 
ACT/The App Association; the 
American Antitrust Institute; the 
American Conservative Union; 
Americans for Limited Government; the 
Computer and Communications 
Industry Association; Conservatives for 
Property Rights; Frances Brevets (a 
patent sovereign fund); Frontiers of 
Freedom; Innovation Alliance; Inventors 
Digest; IP Europe; Public Knowledge 
and Open Markets (a joint submission); 
RED Technologies; R Street Institute, the 
Electronic Frontier Foundation, Engine 
Advocacy, and Lincoln Network (a joint 
submission), et al. 

Having reviewed the record in this 
investigation, including the ALJ’s orders 
and final ID, as well as the parties’ 
petitions and responses thereto, the 
Commission has determined to review 
the final ID in part, as follows. 

As to the 490 patent, the Commission 
has determined to review the ALJ’s 
construction of the term ‘‘hold’’ and his 
findings on infringement and the 
technical prong of domestic industry to 
the extent they may be affected by that 
claim construction. The Commission 
has further determined to review the 
ALJ’s findings as to whether claim 31 of 
the ’490 patent is obvious. 

The Commission has determined not 
to review any of the ALJ’s findings with 
respect to the ’558 patent or the ’936 
patent. 

The Commission has also determined 
not to review the ALJ’s findings with 
respect to the economic prong of the 
domestic industry requirement. 

The parties are asked to provide 
additional briefing on the following 
issues regarding the ’490 patent, with 
appropriate reference to the applicable 
law and the existing evidentiary record. 
For each argument presented, the 
parties’ submissions should set forth 
whether and/or how that argument was 
presented and preserved in the 
proceedings before the ALJ, in 
conformity with the ALJ’s Ground Rules 
(Order No. 2), with citations to the 
record: 

A. With regard to the ’490 patent, 
please explain the plain and ordinary 
meaning of the term ‘‘hold’’ in the 
context of claim 31 of this patent. In 
particular, explain whether the ordinary 
meaning of ‘‘hold’’ can mean both ‘‘to 
store, buffer, or accumulate’’ data and 
‘‘to prevent data from traveling across 
the bus,’’ or whether ‘‘hold’’ must be 
limited to one construction or the other. 

B. Assuming ‘‘hold’’ could be 
interpreted to mean ‘‘to store, buffer, or 
accumulate’’ data and ‘‘to prevent data 
from traveling across the bus,’’ as set 
forth in Question (A), explain whether 
that construction would affect the ALJ’s 
findings on infringement or the 
technical prong of domestic industry, 
and if so, how. 

C. Assuming ‘‘hold’’ could be 
interpreted to mean ‘‘to store, buffer, or 
accumulate’’ data and ‘‘to prevent data 
from traveling across the bus,’’ as set 
forth in Question (A), explain whether 
that construction would affect the ALJ’s 
analysis of either the Heinrich patent 
(U.S. Patent No. 9,329,671) or the 
Balasubramanian patent (U.S. Patent 
No. 8,160,000) or his findings on 
obviousness, and if so, how. 

D. The Heinrich patent, supra, 
explains that a scheduler may be 
implemented either through software or 
hardware to control interprocessor 
communications in both directions 
across a bus. See Heinrich at 4:44–50, 
7:8–21, 8:1–5. Heinrich further teaches 
that the scheduler can monitor the 
active state of the receiving processor by 
monitoring the active state of the IPC 
bus. See id. at 9:50–62. Explain whether 
the active state of the bus connecting the 
two processors in Heinrich coincides 
with or is otherwise related to the active 
state(s) of the processor(s) receiving the 
transmission across the bus. If so, 
explain whether monitoring the active 
state of the receiving processor (by 
monitoring the bus) and timing data 
transmissions to coincide with the 
active state of the receiving processor(s) 
will directly, indirectly, or inherently 
cause the transmissions to coincide with 
the active state of the bus. 

E. Based on your answer to Question 
(D), explain whether Heinrich’s 
technique of grouping and scheduling 
transmissions to minimize the number 
of times a receiving processor switches 
between its active and sleep states will 
also minimize the number of times the 
bus switches between its active and 
sleep states. 

F. Taking into consideration the ALJ’s 
construction of ‘‘after transmission,’’ 
explain whether a scheduler that 
monitors the active states of both 
processors (i.e., the application and 
baseband processors) and controls 

VerDate Sep<11>2014 00:45 Dec 18, 2018 Jkt 247001 PO 00000 Frm 00068 Fmt 4703 Sfmt 4703 E:\FR\FM\18DEN1.SGM 18DEN1am
oz

ie
 o

n 
D

S
K

3G
D

R
08

2P
R

O
D

 w
ith

 N
O

T
IC

E
S



64877 Federal Register / Vol. 83, No. 242 / Tuesday, December 18, 2018 / Notices 

transmissions in both directions across 
the bus to coincide with the active state 
of each receiving processor will, in the 
course of its operation, directly, 
indirectly, or inherently ‘‘pull’’ uplink 
data from the application processor after 
the scheduler has initiated transmission 
of downlink data from the modem 
processor, as in claim 31. 

G. Explain whether the scheduler 
and/or lazy timers in Heinrich may 
comprise a ‘‘modem timer’’ and perform 
the functions of a modem processor in 
claim 31. 

H. Explain whether the 
Balasubramanian patent includes any 
disclosures or teachings relevant to 
Questions D–G for purposes of 
analyzing obviousness. 

I. Explain whether there is a long-felt 
but unmet need for the invention of the 
’490 patent, focusing particularly on 
evidence of a nexus between the 
invention and this secondary 
consideration of non-obviousness. 

The parties are requested to brief only 
the discrete issues identified above, 
with reference to the applicable law and 
evidentiary record. The parties are not 
to brief any other issues on review, 
which have already been adequately 
presented in the parties’ previous 
filings. 

In connection with the final 
disposition of this investigation, the 
Commission may issue: (1) An 
exclusion order that could result in the 
exclusion of the subject articles from 
entry into the United States, and/or (2) 
a cease-and-desist order that could 
result in the respondent being required 
to cease and desist from engaging in 
unfair acts in the importation and sale 
of such articles. Accordingly, the 
Commission is interested in receiving 
written submissions that address the 
form of remedy, if any, that should be 
ordered. If a party seeks exclusion of an 
article from entry into the United States 
for purposes other than entry for 
consumption, the party should so 
indicate and provide information 
establishing that activities involving 
other types of entry either are adversely 
affecting it or likely to do so. For 
background, see Certain Devices for 
Connecting Computers via Telephone 
Lines, Inv. No. 337–TA–360, USITC 
Pub. No. 2843 (December 1994) 
(Commission Opinion). 

If the Commission contemplates some 
form of remedy, it must consider the 
effects of that remedy upon the public 
interest. The factors the Commission 

will consider include the effect that an 
exclusion order and/or cease-and-desist 
order would have on: (1) The public 
health and welfare; (2) competitive 
conditions in the U.S. economy; (3) U.S. 
production of articles that are like or 
directly competitive with those that are 
subject to investigation; and (4) U.S. 
consumers. The Commission is 
therefore interested in receiving written 
submissions that address the 
aforementioned public interest factors 
in the context of this investigation. 

Accordingly, the Commission is 
interested in receiving responses to the 
following questions. For the purpose of 
preparing their responses, the parties 
should assume that a violation of 
Section 337 has been found with respect 
to claim 31 of the ’490 patent only. No 
other patent or patent claim has been 
found to be infringed. 

A. Assuming the Commission were to 
affirm the ALJ’s finding that only claim 
31 of ’490 patent is infringed and not 
invalid, explain the likelihood that 
Apple or Intel could design around the 
claimed invention to avoid infringement 
and, if so, approximately how long it 
would take to implement such a design- 
around in Apple’s accused products (if 
known). 

B. Explain whether and to what extent 
Intel supplies the same chipsets used in 
the accused Apple iPhones to any other 
U.S. merchant for use in any other 
products that are made, used, or sold in 
the United States or imported into the 
United States. 

C. Explain whether the ‘‘carve-outs’’ 
proposed by the Office of Unfair Import 
Investigations would be practicable, 
feasible, and would effectively balance 
enforcement of Qualcomm’s ’490 patent 
rights against the interest of avoiding 
Intel’s exit from the relevant market for 
premium baseband chipsets. 

D. Explain whether delaying 
implementation of a limited exclusion 
order or cease-and-desist order for a 
fixed period of time (e.g., six months or 
one year) would effectively balance 
enforcement of Qualcomm’s patent 
rights against the adverse consequences 
alleged by the parties with respect to 
industry competition, monopolization, 
the alleged exit of Apple’s chipset 
supplier from the market for 5G 
technology, and other concerns. If not, 
explain whether any other ‘‘carve-out’’ 
or limitation in a remedial order can 
accomplish this objective. 

E. Explain whether national security 
concerns may be taken into 

consideration for the purpose of 
evaluating the public interest and, if so, 
whether and how such national security 
concerns would be implicated if a 
limited exclusion order were to issue 
covering products that infringe claim 31 
of the ’490 patent. 

If the Commission orders some form 
of remedy, the U.S. Trade 
Representative, as delegated by the 
President, has 60 days to approve or 
disapprove the Commission’s action. 
See Presidential Memorandum of July 
21, 2005. 70 Fed. Reg. 43251 (July 26, 
2005). During this period, the subject 
articles would be entitled to enter the 
United States under bond, in an amount 
determined by the Commission and 
prescribed by the Secretary of the 
Treasury. The Commission is therefore 
interested in receiving submissions 
concerning the amount of the bond that 
should be imposed if a remedy is 
ordered. 

The Commission has determined to 
extend the target date for completion of 
this investigation to February 19, 2019. 

Written Submissions: The parties to 
this investigation are requested to file 
written submissions on the issues 
identified in this Notice. Parties to the 
investigation, interested government 
agencies, and any other interested 
parties are also encouraged to file 
written submissions on the issues of 
remedy, the public interest, and 
bonding. Such submissions should 
address the recommended 
determination by the ALJ on remedy 
and bonding. Complainant and OUII are 
requested to submit proposed remedial 
orders for the Commission’s 
consideration. Complainant is also 
requested to state the date that the 
patents expire and the HTSUS numbers 
under which the accused products are 
imported. Complainant is further 
requested to supply the names of known 
importers of the Respondent’s products 
at issue in this investigation. The 
written submissions and proposed 
remedial orders must be filed no later 
than the close of business on January 3, 
2019. Reply submissions must be filed 
no later than the close of business on 
January 10, 2019. Opening submissions 
are limited to 60 pages. Reply 
submissions are limited to 40 pages. 
Such submissions should address the 
ALJ’s recommended determination on 
remedy and bonding. No further 
submissions on any of these issues will 
be permitted unless otherwise ordered 
by the Commission. 

VerDate Sep<11>2014 00:45 Dec 18, 2018 Jkt 247001 PO 00000 Frm 00069 Fmt 4703 Sfmt 4703 E:\FR\FM\18DEN1.SGM 18DEN1am
oz

ie
 o

n 
D

S
K

3G
D

R
08

2P
R

O
D

 w
ith

 N
O

T
IC

E
S



64878 Federal Register / Vol. 83, No. 242 / Tuesday, December 18, 2018 / Notices 

1 All contract personnel will sign appropriate 
nondisclosure agreements. 

Persons filing written submissions 
must file the original document 
electronically on or before the deadlines 
stated above and submit eight (8) true 
paper copies to the Office of the 
Secretary by noon the next day, 
pursuant to section 201.4(f) of the 
Commission’s Rule of Practice and 
Procedure (19 CFR 210.4(f)). 
Submissions should refer to the 
investigation number (‘‘Inv. No. 337– 
TA–1065’’) in a prominent place on the 
cover page and/or first page. (See 
Handbook for Electronic Filing 
Procedures, https://www.usitc.gov/ 
documents/handbook_on_
filing_procedures.pdf). Persons with 
questions regarding filing should 
contact the Secretary (202–205–2000). 

Any person desiring to submit a 
document to the Commission in 
confidence must request confidential 
treatment. All such requests should be 
directed to the Secretary to the 
Commission and include a full 
statement of the reasons why the 
Commission should grant such 
treatment. See 19 CFR 201.6. Documents 
for which confidential treatment by the 
Commission is properly sought will be 
treated accordingly. All information, 
including confidential business 
information and documents for which 
confidential treatment is properly 
sought, submitted to the Commission for 
purposes of this Investigation may be 
disclosed to and used: (i) By the 
Commission, its employees and Offices, 
and contract personnel (a) for 
developing or maintaining the records 
of this or a related proceeding, or (b) in 
internal investigations, audits, reviews, 
and evaluations relating to the 
programs, personnel, and operations of 
the Commission including under 5 
U.S.C. Appendix 3; or (ii) by U.S. 
government employees and contract 
personnel 1 solely for cybersecurity 
purposes. All non-confidential written 
submissions will be available for public 
inspection at the Office of the Secretary 
and on EDIS. 

The authority for the Commission’s 
determination is contained in Section 
337 of the Tariff Act of 1930, as 
amended (19 U.S.C. 1337), and in part 
210 of the Commission’s Rules of 
Practice and Procedure (19 CFR part 
210). 

By order of the Commission. 
Issued: December 12, 2018. 

Lisa Barton, 
Secretary to the Commission. 
[FR Doc. 2018–27301 Filed 12–17–18; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 7020–02–P 

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 

Antitrust Division 

Notice Pursuant to the National 
Cooperative Research and Production 
Act of 1993—UHD Alliance, Inc. 

Notice is hereby given that, on 
November 16, 2018, pursuant to Section 
6(a) of the National Cooperative 
Research and Production Act of 1993, 
15 U.S.C. 4301 et seq. (‘‘the Act’’), UHD 
Alliance, Inc. (‘‘UHD Alliance’’) filed 
written notifications simultaneously 
with the Attorney General and the 
Federal Trade Commission disclosing 
changes in its membership. The 
notifications were filed for the purpose 
of extending the Act’s provisions 
limiting the recovery of antitrust 
plaintiffs to actual damages under 
specified circumstances. Specifically, 
Charter Communications, St. Louis, MO, 
has been added as a party to this 
venture. 

No other changes have been made in 
either the membership or planned 
activity of the group research project. 
Membership in this group research 
project remains open, and UHD Alliance 
intends to file additional written 
notifications disclosing all changes in 
membership. 

On June 17, 2015, UHD Alliance filed 
its original notification pursuant to 
Section 6(a) of the Act. The Department 
of Justice published a notice in the 
Federal Register pursuant to Section 
6(b) of the Act on July 17, 2015 (80 FR 
42537). 

The last notification was filed with 
the Department on September 6, 2018. 
A notice was published in the Federal 
Register pursuant to Section 6(b) of the 
Act on October 17, 2018 (83 FR 52557). 

Suzanne Morris, 
Chief, Premerger and Division Statistics Unit, 
Antitrust Division. 
[FR Doc. 2018–27326 Filed 12–17–18; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 4410–11–P 

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 

Notice of Lodging of Proposed 
Consent Decree Under the Clean Air 
Act and the Resource Conservation 
and Recovery Act 

On December 12, 2018, the 
Department of Justice lodged a proposed 
consent decree with the United States 
District Court for the District of 
Connecticut in the lawsuit entitled 
United States v. Tradebe Treatment and 
Recycling Northeast, LLC, Civil Action 
No. 3:18-cv-02031. In a complaint, the 
United States, on behalf of the U.S. 

Environmental Protection Agency, 
alleges that Tradebe Treatment and 
Recycling Northeast, LLC violated the 
Clean Air Act, 42 U.S.C. 7401, et seq., 
for failure to comply with EPA 
regulations for off-site waste and 
recovery operations, 40 CFR part 63, 
subpart DD, at its facilities located in 
Bridgeport and Meriden, Connecticut. 
The Complaint also alleges a number of 
violations at the facilities for failure to 
comply with permits issued under the 
Resource Conservation and Recovery 
Act, 42 U.S.C. 6901, et seq., and its 
underlying regulations at 40 CFR part 
264, subparts AA, BB and CC. The 
proposed consent decree, among other 
things, requires that Tradebe maintain 
full compliance with its RCRA permits 
at the facilities and with applicable 
hazardous waste regulations, including 
RCRA air emissions regulations. Both 
facilities will install new air emission 
control systems to permanently replace 
their current control systems, and will 
adopt additional emission reduction 
measures for a two year period. Tradebe 
will also pay a $525,000 settlement 
penalty. 

The publication of this notice opens 
a period for public comment on the 
proposed Consent Decree. Comments 
should be addressed to the Assistant 
Attorney General, Environment and 
Natural Resources Division, and should 
refer to United States v. Tradebe 
Treatment and Recycling, LLC, D.J. Ref. 
No. 90–5–2–1–11838. All comments 
must be submitted no later than thirty 
(30) days after the publication date of 
this notice. Comments may be 
submitted either by email or by mail: 

To submit 
comments: Send them to: 

By email ....... pubcomment- 
ees.enrd@usdoj.gov. 

By mail ......... Assistant Attorney General, 
U.S. DOJ—ENRD, P.O. 
Box 7611, Washington, 
D.C. 20044–7611. 

During the public comment period, 
the proposed Consent Decree may be 
examined and downloaded at this 
Justice Department website: https://
www.justice.gov/enrd/consent-decrees. 
We will provide a paper copy of the 
proposed Consent Decree upon written 
request and payment of reproduction 
costs. Please mail your request and 
payment to: Consent Decree Library, 
U.S. DOJ—ENRD, P.O. Box 7611, 
Washington, DC 20044–7611. 

Please enclose a check or money order 
for $10.25 (25 cents per page 

VerDate Sep<11>2014 00:45 Dec 18, 2018 Jkt 247001 PO 00000 Frm 00070 Fmt 4703 Sfmt 4703 E:\FR\FM\18DEN1.SGM 18DEN1am
oz

ie
 o

n 
D

S
K

3G
D

R
08

2P
R

O
D

 w
ith

 N
O

T
IC

E
S

https://www.usitc.gov/documents/handbook_on_filing_procedures.pdf
https://www.usitc.gov/documents/handbook_on_filing_procedures.pdf
https://www.usitc.gov/documents/handbook_on_filing_procedures.pdf
https://www.justice.gov/enrd/consent-decrees
https://www.justice.gov/enrd/consent-decrees
mailto:pubcomment-ees.enrd@usdoj.gov
mailto:pubcomment-ees.enrd@usdoj.gov

		Superintendent of Documents
	2023-04-28T04:41:14-0400
	Government Publishing Office, Washington, DC 20401
	Government Publishing Office
	Government Publishing Office attests that this document has not been altered since it was disseminated by Government Publishing Office




